remaining vesting period.

Under the transitional provisions of FRS 2, this FRS must be applied to share options that were granted after 31 December

2004 and had not yet vested on 1 January 2006. The application is retrospective and accordingly, the comparative

amounts as at 31 December 2005 are restated and the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2006 has

been adjusted. The financial impact to the Group arising from this change in accounting policy is as follows:

6

SYMPHONY HOUSE BERHADSYMPHONY HOUSE BERHADSYMPHONY HOUSE BERHADSYMPHONY HOUSE BERHAD

(Company No : 592563-P)(Company No : 592563-P)(Company No : 592563-P)(Company No : 592563-P)

Notes on the quarterly report - 30 September 2006Notes on the quarterly report - 30 September 2006Notes on the quarterly report - 30 September 2006Notes on the quarterly report - 30 September 2006

A3.A3.A3.A3. ComparativesComparativesComparativesComparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised FRSs:

FRS 2 FRS 140

Previously stated Note A2 (a) Note A2 (c) Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 31 December 2005At 31 December 2005At 31 December 2005At 31 December 2005

Property, plant and equipment 37,744   -   (7,264)   30,480

Investment property -   -   7,264   7,264

Retained earnings 40,393   (123)   -   40,270
Other reserve -   123   -   123

3 months ended 30 September 20053 months ended 30 September 20053 months ended 30 September 20053 months ended 30 September 2005

Administrative expenses (9,531)   (34)   -   (9,565)

Profit before taxation 2,485   (34)   -   2,451
Profit for the period 2,698   (34)   -   2,664

9 months ended 30 September 20059 months ended 30 September 20059 months ended 30 September 20059 months ended 30 September 2005

Administrative expenses (29,215)   (89)   -   (29,304)

Profit before taxation 10,450   (89)   -   10,361
Profit for the period 7,113   (89)   -   7,024

A4.A4.A4.A4. Auditors' report on preceeding annual financial statementsAuditors' report on preceeding annual financial statementsAuditors' report on preceeding annual financial statementsAuditors' report on preceeding annual financial statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not qualified.

A5.A5.A5.A5. Comments about seasonal or cyclical factorsComments about seasonal or cyclical factorsComments about seasonal or cyclical factorsComments about seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group's interim operations were not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.